
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 1 March 2019 

Chairman: Councillor B Laughton 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor T Wendels 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs C Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor M Buttery 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 
Councillor N Mison 
Councillor N Mitchell 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor Mrs S Soar 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor B Crowe 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor T Roberts 
Councillor D Staples 
Councillor D Thompson 

 

 

MEETING: Homes & Communities Committee 
  

DATE: Monday, 11 March 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on  
helen.brandham@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk  01636 655248. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting Held on 14 January 2019 
 

4 - 12 

5.   Sherwood & Newark Citizens' Advice Annual Performance Appraisal 
 

13 - 36 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
6.   Temporary Accommodation - Project Update 

 
37 - 44 

7.   Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2019-2024 
 

45 - 60 

8.   Allocation Policy Amendments incorporating Nottinghamshire's Local Offer 
for Care Leavers 
 

61 - 106 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
9.   Disabled Facilities Grants National Review Findings - Impact on NSDC 

 
107 - 124 

10.   Forward Plan for Homes & Communities Committee 
 

125 

Confidential & Exempt Items 
 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
None 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Homes & Communities Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Monday, 14 January 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor B Laughton (Chairman) 
Councillor T Wendels (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, Councillor 
Mrs I Brown, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor 
N Mitchell and Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor P Duncan 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Buttery (Committee Member), Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington (Committee Member) and Councillor Mrs S Soar 
(Committee Member) 

 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   

 
40 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 NOTED that there would be an audio recording of the meeting undertaken by the 

Council. 
 

41 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
42 GLADSTONE HOUSE - EXTRA CARE SCHEME UPDATE 

 
 The Committee considered the joint report of the Director – Governance & 

Organisational Development (formerly Director – Safety) (NSDC) and the Director – 
Newark and Sherwood Homes which sought to provide Members with a review of the 
operation of the Gladstone House Extra Care Scheme since it opened in A
[...]
phone. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

52 FORWARD PLAN (FEBRUARY 2019 TO JANUARY 2020) 
 

 AGREED that the following addition be made to the Forward Plan for the Homes & 
Communities Committee between 1 February 2019 and 30 January 2020: 

 
 September 2019 – Update on Fire Safety Joint Working Agreement  
 

53 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 12



 

 

HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
11 MARCH 2019 
 
SHERWOOD & NEWARK CITIZENS ADVICE – ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-18 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members that Sherwood & Newark Citizens Advice (SNCA) have largely achieved 

the performance targets in respect of core advice service provision and the debt/homeless 
prevention service to residents in the district for the financial year 2017-18, as set out in 
the agreed Service Level Agreement (SLA) between the Council and SNCA.   

 
2.0 Core Advice Service 
 
2.1 In broad terms, under the agreed SLA for 2017-18, SNCA agreed: 
 

 To provide support to all sections of the community within the Newark & Sherwood 
District who require it; 

 Operate its core advice services from its offices on Forest Road, Ollerton (three days a 
week) and Castle House, Newark (two days a week) with effect from September 2017 
under the agreed lease arrangements with NSDC; 

 Maintain and continue to develop the outreach in the districts rural communities; 

 To supply appropriate administration support where necessary, training and line 
management support to its staff and volunteers.    

 
2.2 The core advice service relates to the drop in information and advice s
[...]
alue of other debts managed, such as Energy 
and Utility arrears and other debt managed 

Data Only 480,372 

Training and Awareness raising sessions  4 3 

Investigate the development of a money mentoring 
scheme in the District. 

 Awaiting 
update from 

SNCA 

To work towards identifying the positive financial and 
health impact/outcomes on clients assisted by the 
scheme. 

 Awaiting 
update from 

SNCA 

 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 SNCA provides free, independent, confidential and impartial advice to everyone on their 

rights and responsibilities.  It values diversity, promotes equality and challenges 
discrimination. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications – Fin 18-19/4445 
 
5.1 Full Council approved the grant for SNCA of £68,330 for the period 1 April 2017 – 31 March 

2018 for the Core Advice service (which included a 10% retention figure linked to delivery 
of agreed performance outturn targets). 
 

5.2 Based on the delivery of its performance targets in respect of core advice service provision 
to residents in the district for the financial year 2017-18, the grant funding, including the 
10% retention, was paid to SNCA. Continued grant funding of £68,330 for 2018/19 was 
included in the budget approved by full Council on 8 March 2018. 
 

5.3 The Debt Advice Service is jointly funded from the District Council’s Homelessness 
Prevention Grant (contributing 50% £25,000) and Newark and Sherwood Homes 
(contributing 50% £25,000). 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee note the contents of the report, particularly the performance 
outturns and annual report regarding the provision of core and debt advice service 
provision to residents in the district provided by Sherwood & Newark Citizens Advice.   

 
Background Papers - Nil 
 
For further information please contact Leanne Monger, Business Manager – Housing, Health & 
Community Relations on extension 5545. 
 
Matt Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Agenda Page 16



Citizens Advice  

[...]
PORARY ACCOMMODATION – PROJECT UPDATE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on work being progressed to ensure the Council has appropriate 

temporary accommodation (TA) available to discharge its statutory homeless duties, to 
meet current and anticipated future demand and determine the long term use of a 
strategic site, which is allocated for residential development and includes the Seven Hills 
homeless hostel. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Local housing authorities in England have a duty to secure accommodation for 

unintentionally homeless households in priority need under Part 7 of the Housing Act 1996 
(amended by the Homelessness Act 2002).  A number of households are also placed in TA 
under an ‘interim duty’ pending completion of inquiries into a statutory homeless 
application and remain in TA until suitable secure accommodation becomes available. 

 
2.2 Homeless figures continue to rise nationally and locally.  On 3 April 2018 the assessment of 

statutory homeless changed with the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act.  
Between 3 April and 30 June 2018 58,660 households were owed this new statutory duty.  
Of these 33,330 households were owed a new prevention duty, 25,330 households were 
owed a new relief duty and local authorities accepted 6,670 households as being owed a 
main homelessness duty.  On 30 June 2018 the number of households in temporary 
accommodation nationally was 82,310, up 5% from 78,540 on the same period in 2017, 
and up 71% on the low of 48,010 in December 2010. 

 
2.3 In Newark and Sherwood 97 households were placed in council owned TA during 2017/18, 

which is an increase on the 94 households in 2016/17; yet not quite at the 102 households 
accommodated during in 2014/15.  Appendix A provides further information regarding 
homeless levels in Newark and Sherwood for the past four years and changes regarding 
household size. 

 
2.4 Despite the continued increase use of B&B usage nationally, NSDC
[...]
4 
 
7.1 The table below provides general fund income and expenditure for 2015/16, 2016/17 and 

2017/18 for managing two hostels in the Council’s ownership, which has become self-
financing in revenue terms with the introduction of service charges and increased 
occupancy levels 

 

 Code 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 

Housing Rents Gross 93301 -46,769.05 -60,214.52 -49,019 

Service Charges 93316 -25,354.88 -24,583.68 0 

Recharge Third Party  49363 35,628.85 46,056.94 54,787.49 

 
7.2 The funds for a new temporary accommodation hostel have been incorporated into the 

Councils’ Capital Programme, with £1m funding in 2019/20 and a further £2m in 2020/21. 
This funding was recommended for approval by P & F Committee, and should be approved 
by Full Council on 7 March 2019. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members consider the contents of this report and afford support for the project 
team to continue its work to ensure the Council has appropriate temporary 
accommodation provision, which includes appraising opportunities for re-development 
on the Seven Hills site with a purpose built temporary accommodation facility and 
feasibility work to consider possible capital investment at Wellow Green. 
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
To ensure this project progresses with Member support to enable the Council to provide 
appropriate temporary accommodation to discharge its statutory homeless duties. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Leanne Monger, Business Manager – Housing, Health & 
Community Relations on Ext 5545 
 
Karen White 
Director – Governance & Organisational Development 
  

Agenda Page 41



APPENDIX A 
 
Homelessness Levels in Newark & Sherwood 
 
The table below shows detail on statutory applications, assessments, acceptances and the use of 
temporary accommodation over the last three years. 
 

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Approaches 
Contacts Triaged by 
Customer Services  

1000 
755 

831 
856 

791 
978 

925 
1286
[...]
nd outcomes data with all 
relevant partners 

 
How we will measure success: 

 Good practice examples identified 

 Remedial action taken against poor performance 

 Use of data in service design and decision making 

 High/improving performance 
 
FUTURE REVIEW 
Newark & Sherwood District Council (in partnership with Ashfield and Mansfield District Councils) 
have also asked Homeless Link to carry out a progress review later in 2019, in order to more fully 
assess the impact of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. This legislation came into force on 1 
April 2018 and was in the process of being implemented when the Homelessness Review was 
carried out. The findings of this further review will be made available in due course.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 60



 

HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
11 MARCH 2019 
 
ALLOCATION POLICY AMENDMENTS INCORPORATING THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE’S LOCAL OFFER 
FOR CARE LEAVERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report proposes changes to the Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme to ensure the 

housing elements of the Nottinghamshire Local Offer for Care Leavers (approved by Policy 
& Finance Committee on 21 February 2019 and attached at Appendix A) can be delivered 
in Newark & Sherwood. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Members will be aware from the report presented to Policy & Finance Committee on 21 

February 2019 that there are approximately 70,000 children in care in England at any one 
time.  Many of these young people when they leave care face serious disadvantage in their 
lives, compared to their peers.  While most young people continue to rely on their families 
long after they are 18, young people leaving care often do so without the support of a 
loving family.  This is the context for Section 2 of the Children & Social Care Act 2017 which 
requires each local authority (including District Councils) to publish a Local Offer for its care 
leavers (18 – 25 years).  It should provide information about all the services and support, 
sta
[...]
, namely the 
County’s care leavers, who are some of the most vulnerable residents in the County.  This 
new Offer provides a comprehensive guide to all the services and support care leavers are 
already entitled to, as well as new entitlements that, together, will have a substantial 
impact on their lives.   

 
Agenda Page 62



 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members approve, in principle, the proposed amends to the Council’s Housing 
Allocations Scheme to facilitate priority being given to care leavers in line with 
the Nottinghamshire Care Leaver offer; and 
 

(b) delegated authority be granted to the Director - Communities & Environment, to 
approve the final detail of these amends. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To fulfil statutory Corporate Parenting duties, improve lifetime outcomes for Nottinghamshire’s 
care leavers and to ensure the Councils Housing Allocations Scheme remains compliant with the 
Housing Act 1996, Homelessness Act 2002 and the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
Children and Social Care Act 2017 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/16/contents/enacted 
 
Local offer guidance: Guidance for local authorities (February 2018) 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-offer-guidance 
 
 
For further information on the content of this report please contact Leanne Monger - Business 
Manager – Housing, Health & Community Relations on ext. 5545. 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 63

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/16/contents/enacted
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-offer-guidance


 

 

POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
21 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
APPROVAL OF NOTTINGHAMSHIRE’S LOCAL OFFER FOR CARE LEAVERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the District/Borough Council elements contained within 

the proposed Nottinghamshire Local Offer for Care Leavers, attached as Appendix A, which 
is recommended for approval. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 There are approximately 70,000 children in care in England at any one time.  Many of these 

young people when they leave care face serious disadvantage in their lives, compared to 
their peers.  While most young people continue to rely on their families long after they are 
18, young people leaving care often do so without the support of a loving family.  This is 
the context for Section 2 of the Children & Social Care Act 2017 which requires each local 
authority (including District Councils) to publish a Local Offer for its care leavers (18 – 25 
years).  It should provide information about all the services and support, statutory and 
discretionary that is available to them from each local authority.  

 
2.2 The Local Offer should include details of local authority services and support that could 

help care leavers’ transition to adulthood and independent living in relation to health and 
well-being, positive relationships, education and training, employment, accommodation 
and participation in society.  

 
2.3 Through the Nottinghamshire Local Authorities Chief Executives’ Group, the County 

Council and District/Borough Councils agreed to create one joint single Care Leaver Offer 
for Nottinghamshire.   

 
2.4 Representatives from the County Council, district/borough councils’, other public sector 

services, voluntary organisations and key stakeholders including ex and current care 
leavers, have all been involved in developing the draft Local Offer.  In addition, a Business 
Breakfast, hosted by Sir John Peece, has been organised for March to engage local 
businesses in the offer with particular emphasis on the employment and training aspect.  

 
2.5 Various work streams were agreed and have been led by appropriate senior officers from 

the County and District Councils with Newark & Sherwood’s Chief Executive providing the 
link with, and lead from, Nottinghamshire Chief Executives.  

 
3.0 Contributions from Borough/District Councils 
 
3.1
[...]
 that the following categories of applicant 

have a priority need for accommodation:  

 

(e) a person under 21 who was (but is no longer) looked after, accommodated or fostered 

between the ages of 16 and 18 (except a person who is a ‘relevant student’);  

 

Agenda Page 105



(f) a person aged 21 or more who is vulnerable as a result of having been looked after, 

accommodated or fostered (except a person who is a ‘relevant student’)   

 

If a care leaver is still an open case to NCC either as a person under 21 or in their extended duty 

category 22-25 years of age it is likely that they will be considered vulnerable under the above 

section and would therefore be provided with temporary accommodation, meeting any corporate 

parenting duties. 

 

Once in temporary accommodation assessments would be made to establish whether moving to a 

supported housing project would be more appropriate.  If this is appropriate then the individual 

should be transferred  at the earliest opportunity.  If supported accommodation is not appropriate 

then longer term housing solutions will be sourced which may include any of the works required in 

the ‘Leaving a settled placement’ section. 

Agenda Page 106



 

 

HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE  
11 MARCH 2019 
 
NATIONAL REVIEW OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members of the findings of the national review of Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In early 2018 The Department of Health & Social Care appointed the University of West of 

England to carry out an independent review of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) in England. 
The University worked with Foundations, the Building Research Establishment, Ferret 
Information System and an experienced Occupational Therapist to look at both the 
operation of the grant and the wider delivery of home adaptations to support the 
independence of disabled people living in their own homes 

 
2.2 Despite increases to the annu
[...]
rward Plan for Homes & Communities Committee





Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Homes & Communities Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Monday, 11 March 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor B Laughton (Chairman) 
Councillor T Wendels (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, Councillor 
Mrs I Brown, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor 
N Mitchell, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor Mrs S Saddington and 
Councillor D Staples (substitute). 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs S Soar (Committee Member) 

 

 Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman, Councillor R.B. Laughton, 
thanked all Members and Officers for their work over the past four years.  He stated 
that the Homes & Communities Committee had achieved a great deal during the life 
of the Council and that it was to be applauded.  
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor Mrs P. Rainbow declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No.6 - 
Temporary Accommodation - Project Update.  Councillor Mrs Rainbow owns land 
adjacent to the land referred to in the report. 
 

55 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that there would be an audio recording of the meeting undertaken by the 
Council. 

 
56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2019 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57 SHERWOOD & NEWARK CITIZENS' ADVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Housing, Health & 
Community Relations jointly presented with Jackie Insley, Chief Officer for Sherwood 
& Newark Citizen Advice (SNCA) in relation to the performance targets in respect of 
core advice service provision and debt advice, as set out in the Service Level 
Agreement between SNCA and the Council.  Circulated at the meeting was the Client 
Experience Dashboard 2017/18. 
 
Ms Insley highlighted the main points contained in the report whilst adding that it had 
been a very busy year for the service.  She noted that the amount of clients the 
service had dealt with had reduced from the previous year but that their issues were 
more complex.  She also noted that more clients presented with mental health issues 



and that this was a challenge for the staff to deal with.  It was reported that referrals 
to food banks continued to rise but that some clients did not wish to use the service 
as they were embarrassed to do so.   
 
Ms Insley advised that the service continued to operate with the use of volunteers, 
some of which had left in the previous 12 months.  A rolling programme of 
recruitment and training was in operation but that to fully train a volunteer could take 
up to 12 months.  She added that advice over the telephone was continuing but that a 
web chat was also to be launched in April.  Ms Insley stated that the Council’s 
Customer Services Team continued to support the work of the SNCA and that this was 
invaluable.  She added that the SNCA were looking to extend their partnership 
working with other organisations in order to maintain a sustainable local provision. 
 
In considering the report and presentation Members raised a number of queries.  In 
relation to the lower number of clients seen, a Member queried whether this was due 
to fewer individuals presenting themselves or whether it was because the numbers 
had to be managed due to the complexity of their issues.  Ms Insley advised that it 
was very difficult, at times, to manage the waiting area.  Some clients may only 
require a 10 minute interview but other issues may take up a number of hours.  In 
those cases the clients waiting may not be seen and seek advice from a different 
source.   
 
A Member noted the aborted partnership working with Bassetlaw and queried as to 
the motivating factor to create the partnership.  Ms Insley advised that if a larger 
organisation was created it offered the opportunity for bigger funding to be bid for.  
Any additional funding would enable face to face services to be maintained at a local 
level. 
 
A Member queried the total number of referrals to the service and where they had 
been referred from.  Ms Insley advised that they were from both Newark & Sherwood 
District Council and Newark and Sherwood Homes.  She added that it was hoped that 
the statistics could be expanded to give a clearer picture as to the nature of the 
referrals but that at present it appeared that most were in relation to debt.   
 
A Member referred to the use of food banks and cited the case of a resident in the 
ward she represented.  She congratulated the work that SNCA, the Council and 
Newark and Sherwood Homes did to help the individual concerned.   
 
In summary, the Chairman thanked Ms Insley on behalf of the Committee for her 
informative report and that he was pleased to see that SNCA working at Castle House 
continued to assist in the continued improvement of an already excellent service 
provision, adding that he would wish to see such provision in the Ollerton area of the 
district.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report, particularly the performance outturns and 

annual report regarding the provision of core and debt advice service 
provision to residents in the district provided by SNCA, be noted. 

 
 
 



 
58 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - PROJECT UPDATE 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Governance & Organisational 

Development presented by the Business Manager – Housing, Health & Community 
Relations which sought to update Members on the work being progressed to ensure 
the Council had appropriate temporary accommodation available to discharge its 
statutory homeless duties, to meet current and anticipated future demand and 
determine the long term use of a strategic site, which is allocated for residential 
development and includes the Seven Hills homeless hostel.   
 
The report set out the duty on local housing authorities in England in relation to 
securing accommodation for unintentionally homeless households in priority need 
and those placed in temporary accommodation under an interim duty pending 
completion of inquiries into a statutory homeless application.  The report provided 
Members with statistical information into homelessness both locally and nationally 
and the current provision of the Council.  Paragraph 4 of the report set out the 
options for Members to consider, providing information for both re-configuration and 
redevelopment with an update of the work undertaken by a Project Team assembled 
to deliver as set out in a project initiation document.  A note of the financial 
implications of managing two hostels was set out in paragraph 7 of the report.   
 
In considering the report a Member commented that she was pleased to see that a 
new build on the Seven Hills site to provide larger accommodation was being 
considered, adding that it was likely that this type of accommodation would be more 
frequently needed as the effects of universal credit increased.  The Member also 
queried whether the assistance with winter fuel costs were paid weekly to those in 
receipt or in a lump sum.  The Business Manager advised that that electricity cards 
were topped up on a weekly basis for a limited period during cold weather.   
 
In relation to the financial implications a Member noted that the two hostels now 
appeared to be self-financing/profit making?  The Business Manager noted that the 
rent and service charge did appear to show that but that there was no inclusion of 
charges for staffing and service provision.  This financial information would be 
considered in further details as part of the developing business case, per site. 
 
The Chairman noted and welcomed the contents of the report and added that the 
existing preventative work with the SNCA and private landlords must continue.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(b) support be afforded to the project team to continue its work to 

ensure the Council has appropriate temporary accommodation 
provision, which includes appraising opportunities for re-
development on the Seven Hills site with a purpose built temporary 
accommodation facility and feasibility work to consider possible 
capital investment at Wellow Green. 

 



 
 
59 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2019-2024 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment, 

presented by the Homelessness Strategy & Safeguarding Officer which set out the 
new Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2019-2024 for approval and to outline its key 
themes which were informed by the Homelessness Review.   
 
The report set out that a Homelessness Review was jointly commissioned with 
Mansfield District Council (MDC) and Ashfield District Council as they had become a 
shared service with MDC in 2015.  Paragraph 2.6 advised that a further review was 
planned to identify gaps in current provision and to take account of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 and the implications thereof.   
 
In considering the report Members entered into a debate about the definitions of 
affordable housing and social housing and how these were often misunderstood.  The 
Chairman provided locations within the district where the Council provided affordable 
homes and stated that the Council aims to make maximum use of section 106 
contributions, securing 30% of affordable housing where possible alongside the 
delivery of its social housing HRA build programme.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the report be noted; 
 
(b) the Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2019-2024 be approved. 
  

60 ALLOCATION POLICY AMENDMENTS INCORPORATING NOTTINGHAMSHIRE'S LOCAL 
OFFER FOR CARE LEAVERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive, presented by the 
Business Manager – Housing, Health & Community Relations which sought to present 
to Members the proposed changes to the Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme to 
ensure the housing elements of the Nottinghamshire Local Offer for Care Leavers 
(approved by Policy & Finance Committee on 21 February 2019) could be delivered in 
Newark & Sherwood.   
 
The report set out that there were approximately 70,000 children in care in England at 
any one time and the disadvantages they faced when they left care in comparison to 
their peers.  The report set out that it was a requirement of the Children & Social Care 
Act 2017 for each local authority to publish a Local Offer for its care leaves (18-25 
years).  The Local Offer should provide information about all available services and 
support, both statutory and discretionary that would be available to them from each 
local authority.   
 
The Local Offer was created following discussions at the Nottinghamshire Local 
Authorities Chief Executives’ Group when it was agreed that a joint single Care Leaver 
Offer for Nottinghamshire would be developed.  The document was attached as 
Appendix B to the report.   



 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the proposed amendments to the Council’s Housing Allocations 
Scheme to facilitate priority being given to care leavers in line with 
the Nottinghamshire Care Leaver offer be approved in principle; and  

 
(b) delegated authority be granted to the Director – Communities & 

Environment to approve the final detail of the amendments.  
 

61 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS NATIONAL REVIEW FINDINGS - IMPACT ON NSDC 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment, 
presented by the Business Manager – Public Protection which sought to update 
Members of the findings of the national review of Disabled Facilities Grants.   
 
The report set out that the University of West of England had been appointed by the 
Department of Health & Social Care to carry out an independent review of Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFG) in England.  The review sought to ensure that the home 
adaptations policy remained fit for purpose and that funds were allocated as 
effectively as possible.  A copy of the Review (in summary) was attached as Appendix 
One to the report.  Paragraph 3 of the report set out how the DFG was currently 
operated and how it should change in the future.  The areas identified were listed as: 
challenges identified; joining it up strategically; joining it up operationally; distribution 
formula; updating the regulations; developing a market; tenure issues; common parts; 
measuring outcomes; and the implications for the Council.   
 
In presenting the report, the Business Manager stated that he was disappointed with 
the findings of the review.  He noted that the grant for adaptations had not been 
increased for 10 years and that the maximum grant of £30,000 made it increasingly 
difficult to bring schemes in within budget, adding that NSDC had implemented their 
own discretionary fund to top-up the £30,000 maximum grant with an additional 
£10,000.  He outlined to Members that each local authority administered their DFG 
differently and that this would make it difficult to have a single county scheme.   
 
Members raised a number of queries in relation to how the funds were received and 
then distributed to those requiring adaptations.  The Business Manager advised of the 
changes to the way in which the grant was received and the work undertaken to 
ensure that the cost of carrying out an adaptation was competitive, ensuring value for 
money.   
 
In response to a Member stating that the report was only for noting, the Business 
Manager advised that, to-date, the Government had not responded to the findings of 
the review they had commissioned.  He added that a further report would be 
presented to Committee once the Government responses were known. 
 
A Member queried whether a means test was carried out prior to the level of grant 
being determined.  The Business Manager advised that adaptations for adults were 
means tested but those for children were not.  He added that it was likely that the 



further roll out of universal credit would impact on the scheme further.   
 
AGREED (with 10 votes for with 1 abstention) that the recommendations of the 

National Review of Disabled Facilities Grants be noted.   
 

62 FORWARD PLAN FOR HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 

 AGREED that the Forward Plan for the Homes & Communities Committee between 
1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020 be noted. 

 
63 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.06 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


